

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR

Complainant,

vs.

LEONARDO ROTH and
MARK ROUSSO

Respondent.

Supreme Court Case
No.: SC11-15 and SC11-16

The Florida Bar File No.
2011-70,408(11A)
2011-70,598(11A)

**RESPONDENTS, LEONARDO ROTH AND MARK ROUSSO'S,
ANSWER BRIEF/CROSS PETITION**

ANDREW S. BERMAN, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 370932
Young, Berman, Karpf & Gonzalez, P.A.
1101 Brickell Ave., Ste. 1400 N
Miami, FL 33131
(305) 945-1851 (phone)
(786) 219 -1980 (telefax)

aberman@ybkglaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Roth

BRIAN L. TANNEBAUM, ESQ.
Florida Bar No. 047880
Tannebaum Weiss, LLP
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2850, M
Miami, Florida 33130
Telephone: (305) 374-7850

btannebaum@tannebaumweiss.com

Counsel for Respondent Rousso

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Font ii

Table of Citations..... iii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Case and Facts2

Summary of Argument22

Argument.....24

I. THE REFEREES’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD AND HIS FINDING OF NO RULE 5-1.1 VIOLATION WAS NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS24

II. THE REFEREE DID NOT ABUSE HIS WIDE DISCRETION IN AWARDING COSTS AGAINST RESPONDENTS32

III. THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF 15 MONTHS FOR ROTH AND 12 MONTHS FOR ROUSSO HAS SUPPORT IN CASE LAW AND SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....34

IV. THE REFEREE ERRED IN FINDING THAT RESPONDENTS VIOLATED RULE 4-8.4(c) BASED UPON CONDUCT NEVER CHARGED BY THE BAR44

Conclusion49

CERTIFICATE OF FONT

{2580.004/00071386.DOC-}

We certify that the font used herein is Times New Roman - 14 point.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

STATE CASES

Fearing v. De Lugar Neuvo, 106 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 1958)48

Gould v. State, 127 So. 309 (Fla. 1930)45

Slomowitz v. Walker, 429 So. 2d 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....29

State v. Mischler, 488 So. 2d 523 (Fla.1986)29

The Florida Bar v. Barrett, 897 So. 2d 1269 (Fla. 2005).....2, 34

The Florida Bar v. Batista, 846 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 2003)47

The Florida Bar v. Black, 602 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 1992)12, 43

The Florida Bar v. Brownstein, 953, So. 2d 502 (Fla. 2007)36, 37

The Florida Bar v. Glick, 693 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 1997).....25

The Florida Bar v. Graham, 605 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1992).....35, 36, 37

The Florida Bar v. Lechtner, 666 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1996)32

The Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova, 959 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 2007)37

The Florida Bar v. Massfeller, 170 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 1964)38

The Florida Bar v. Maurice, 955 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 2007).....25

The Florida Bar v. Mechlowitz, 238 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1970).....38

The Florida Bar v. Moore, Case No. SC10-1826 (Fla. Mar. 22, 2011)40, 41

The Florida Bar v. Neu, 597 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 1992).....41

The Florida Bar v. Nowacki, 697 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1997)46

The Florida Bar v. Smith, 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004)35, 41, 42

The Florida Bar v. Spann, 682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996)2, 34

The Florida Bar v. Stalnaker, 485 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1986).....24

The Florida Bar v Stanton No. SC06-408 (Fla. Jul. 17, 2007)
..... 22, 23, 31, 38, 40, 42

The Florida Bar v. Temmer, 753 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1999)35

The Florida Bar v. Vernell, 721 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1998).....47

The Florida Bar v. Weiss, 586 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1991).....42

The Florida Bar v. Wolf, 930 So.2d 574 (Fla. 2006).....42

FEDERAL CASES

In re Ruffalo, 390 U.S. 544 (1968)45
